Electronically Filed

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEV¥M{$a12 2015 12:53 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman

i Clerk of Supreme Court

ANDREA AWERBACH, an individual, Supreme Court Case No.

Petitioner,

VS.

The EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT of the STATE OF NEVADA, in

)

)

)

%

g Dist. Court Case No.: A-11-637772-C

)
and for the COUNTY OF CLARK, and the%

)

%

)

)

)

)

)

)

Dist. Court Dept. No.: XXVII

HONORABLE NANCY L. ALLF, District
Judge,

Respondents.

EMILIA GARCIA, an individual;

Real Party In Interest.

)
PETITIONER’S APPENDIX

TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR
PROHIBITION

® ok ok

VOLUME ITofIT

i b 7 e a

A

PETER MAZZE .

Nevadg/Bar No. 938

MARIAX LOVENTIME U. ESTANISLAO, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 008039”

631 South Tenth Sfr¢
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

P: 702.382.3636

F:702.382.5400

Attorneys for Petitioner Andrea Awerbach

Docket 68602 Document 2015-24330



PETITIONER’S APPENDIX

(Alphabetical by Document Name)

Date Filed /
Exh | Vol. Document Name Signed Pages
B I Amended Complaint 1/14/2013 3-9
A I Claims Notes from Liberty Mutual dated NOT 1-2
1/17/2011 APPLICABLE
Decision and Order Denying Defendant Andrea 4/27/2015 265-270
J II | Awerbach’s Motion for Relief From Final Court
Order
Decision and Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to 2/25/2015 227-232
Strike Andrea Awerbach’s Answer; Granting
F II | Plaintiff’s Motion for Order to Show Cause; and
Granting in part and Denying in Part Plaintiff’s
Motion to Strike Supplemental Reports
G II | Motion for Relief from Final Court Order 3/13/2015 234-245
Motion to Strike Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s 12/02/2014 10-199
C [ s
Answer w/Exhibits
o I Opposition to Plaintiff Andrea Awerbach’s Motion 3/30/2015 246-257
for Relief from Final Court Order
D II | Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Answer 12/18/2014 200-214
Reply in Support of Motion for Relief from Final 4/6/2015 258-264
I I
Court Order
E 1 Reply in Support of Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike 1/7/2015 215-226

Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s Answer




Electronically Filed
12/18/2014 01:45:59 PM

| Jlope Qioun b W

PETER MAZEED, ESQ,

3 1 Nevada Bar No. 9387 CLERK OF THE COURT
53&1&&3 LE KOLKOWSKL, BB,
3 i Nevada Bar Ne, 8306

MAZZEQ LAW, LLC
4 11528 K Casine Ceuter Blvd, Sude 305
Lag Vegas, Movada 39141

5 i Phone 023 7766768
Fag (023 776-8089
& | Emaily proagzec Smazeectawiiveom
Attorney frw Defendoni Andreg dwerbae &
g DISTRICT COURT
o CCLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Cage N ANTLB3TFIL0

101 BMILIA GARCIA, Tndividually, |
Dept Mot XXV

g U Plaintif, |
CE o DEFE 3‘3 ANT ANDBREA AWERBACIVS
SERE OPPDSITION 10 PLAINTIRES
e 13 Ve MOTION 10 STRINE ARSWIER
;,é ~
o ANDREA AWERBACH, lndividuglly; o N
JARED AWERBACUH, Date of Hearing: Janaary 15, 2018
) Defendantx. Time of Heaelog: 9030 am
Defondant ANDRRA AWEBRBACH, by and through her attorsey of record, FETUR
IR
MAZZEO, E8Q. of the law fir of MAZZEQ LAW, LLL horeby snbmits her Oppostrica to Bodlia
1%
Garela’s “Plaintii™) Motion to Steike Andrea Awerbach’s (hereinalier “Andrea™) Answer,
2l .
This Opposition is made and bassd upon the papers and plesdings on file hereln, the
21 , . .
Memorandum of Points and Authovities submitted herewith, such athar documentary avidence as
,’: 2}
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maybe presented and avy ol argumends at the time of the heaving of this matter,

DIATED this 18% day of December 2014,

P

"Ny
..f*(? BN
}\‘?’ "x g
$38 S, Cagino CRERFBIVG. Suite 303
L&H Yeogas, Nevaia 88101
Aitorney for Defesdiont dndreg dv serhach

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. Sunpmary of Arewmsnt

 The eple fssue for the Court 1o decide is whether the Jannary 17, 2011 claim note (hereinafter
“SClatm Note™) establishes that Andres gave Jared Awerbach (hereinafier “Jared”) permission 1 wse
her car on January 2, 2011, the day of the subject acvident. Plaiafiffs Motion 1o Sirtke Andren
Awerbach's Answer (hereinafier “Motion™ is nothing but another attempt fo misstate and nusconsirue
the facts, The plain reading of the Claim Note does not estabdish per Hesive gow, oliher expTEss o
inplied, fn aconrdance with Nevada Revised Statute (MRS} 41 A4Q, Speeifically, the Claim Now
states: (1) Andrea did not know Jared was golog to defver her ear and {2} Y Andrea Sid not give Jared

permissiug to use her vehicke,  Therefors, Andren raspect thaily request he Court deny the wslaat

Motion.
p The Olatne Note Doey Mut Establish Pernissive Use

When anslyzing the Claim Note tn comparison with the NRS 41,440, the Claim Note does not

\..

cstablish pormissive nsy, sither axpress or implied, NRS 41,440 states:
Any Nability tmposed vpon a wift, bushand, son, davghter, father,
morther, Wrother, sister or othee mmediste member of 3 faeaily mwno
put of s or her deiving and ups,mm & motor vehiele with the
permission, express or inphied, of such owner is hereby traposed mmn
the owner of the muotor vehiele, nad soch owner shall be jointly and
severally Hable with his or her wify, hasband, son, dauui}i ey, father,
mother, brother, sister or other Immediate neanber of & B m;iv o any
damages proximately resoliing frony such pegligenee or witlfnl
msconduct, and such negligeat or willfid wisconduct shall be imputed
to the owner of the motor velsicle for all purposes of eivil dasages.

T nf ¥
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I sumary, the plain reading of the Claim Note states the following: (13 Javed had pravious

3

access 10 Andrea to drive her car to proctics to get his permit; {2) Aundrea was home the day of the

2
_ {iaceident; (3) Andrea gave Javed the keys cartier in the day to gef something out of the car; (4} Andren
3

usuatly keeps the keys on the mantel; (3) Jared does uot bave fus swn set of keysy and {5) Andres did
a
A

not know Jared was going to drive ber and did not give Jared permission tu drive ker can
)

As a matter of law, Plaintifl cannot establish permissive wse, cither express or fnpllad, in

accordance with NRS 41,440, solely based upen the Clatm Note, Wiile Andres stated 1 the Clalm

3

Note she gave Javed ber keys to get somathing out of her cag, sis does pot constitute pRrnHssive use,

Ev 4

et alone imphied penmissive nse. The Clalm Note expressly states that Andrea did ne knose Jared
& 1 was golng & sdrive ber car and did not give Jared { permission to drive her care on the day of the subjuet

1o Haceident, I anyvthing, the Claim Mote, in addition 1o the other alleged facts In Plalutift's 24 page

S pp | Motion, I8 another disputed fact regarding perax assive use.  The Claim Nete dose not establishy

el
¢

o R . . . ; . < . . o .
w R t 3 qo || pormissive use i aceordanee with NRS. 41,440, Therefore, Andres respectfully reguests the Cort
“A W &

Ko W A vk A gt
NEY deny Plaintil®s Motion,

XaE, Plaintitfs own Motion contains the following disputed facts reganding permissive use
B o Bt
RSN BN
R R |
AN I ] 3
TEw 16 \
N R : . : : — . :
vy Andren gave Jared pernyission. | Andrea did net give Jared 1, Claim Note dated
fo use the ear on the day of the | permission to nse the car on the | at 4:44 pay bate~stamped
iR subject accidant day of the sulject apeident Liberty Mutuad 001 at Muotion
' at Bxhibit 1K,
19 2. Recorded Statement of
30 : Javed at ’%io'tian at Bxhibit 1»
2 E
& § at pgs, 2, 3, and &
2 3, Deposition of Jared

Awerbach dated “»ia b 27,
2% 2014 wf Motion ot Exhibit
A at 1PRAST ;im}‘h and
23 1831923

4. Deposition of Andre
dastesd *§.~ plember 12, 2013 a8
21:1-3 at Motion b Exhibit

£k
.{.’.:«

25 o

26 . Deposttion of Andren
dated {l}c?{\%e' 24, 20 .

34 124:18.23, 1281933

N

33 coen . . .
28 b A ddionally, PlaintliY's orotion ralees s isage of fagd, oot an issae of liw, and Govelive R is Ror the fury fo decids,
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L with the defendand up to a yoar affer the conversations, but denied adding sy entrizs duving discovery,

- 1752428176120 and
| PFI25177 {attached as
! Exhibit “A7)

As Andres’s Placenwnt of Her Keys On The Day of the Subjeet Aevidunt is
Irrelevant (o the Anabysis of Pernssive Use In Avcordanes With KRS 41,440

Plintiff provides no hinding authority that the Incation of o faouly roember's keys constitutes
prrmissive we, ot alone implied pﬁmi‘.ﬁs&i ve uge, The plave of Andrea’s keys on the day of the
acctdent s immaterial to the analysis of pernasive vse. o fact, the fncation of Audreg’s keys on the
diy of the accident, or apy other day for that matter, I8 nothing but a + red herriag to distract the Tt
analysis rogaeding permissive tse dn accordance with NRS, 41.440, The sole analysis regarding

Ry
NN o

permissive use is whether Andeoa gave Jared permission to drive hew car on the day of the secident.

3 Andrea Enesee Dy No Biscosery Alsg

v

Plaintiff disingenucusly clalms Andrea concested nformation dusing discovery,  Andrea

santot aceount for the avts of prior connsel but merely explain to the Court the exbibits attached W

&

Plaing s Motion, On July 22, 2013, Andrea diselosed her Second Rupplement io List of Winess
and Documents (rereinafier “Second Supplement™). Motion at Exhitit 1-G. The Second Supplensent

(dentifies withheld claim notes and a Privileged Log. The Privilegs Log was abse dis sosed on July

>

72 2612, Plainti fatled o tmely olject to the claim notes withheld o 8 w Privilege Log that would

Sy &

have identified the Claim Note Plaintiff alleges Andren “voneealed.”  Andven properly identified

X

withleld elaim notes and Plaintil ook o action for nearly 26 months, yet now slaimy information

was “eongealed” during discovery and yet seeks the severe sanction of striking Andrea’s angwer.

The contoiling Nevada case law that provides this Cowrt guidancs regarding saochions
rosulting from a discovery abuse is Young . Johuy Ribelrn Suilding, Inc., 16 Ney, §8, TRYP2ATTT
(1990), The facts of this case are distinet from Yeung swoh thal steiking Andrex’s Answer is not

~ w

warranted, Jet alone any sanction. In Yewng, a plaimiff testified i deposition tht nutes wade in hig

.

dary were contemporaneous 1o convérsation with the detonstant as}'iimugh the enules looked

’((

The teal cotet conductad an evidentiary hearing and determined the plaint i wilifally fabricated diary

eniries. As @ sanction to the plaintiff, the tial sourt dsmissed the plaintitl's complaint with projudice.
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Importantly, i Yowng, the Nevada Supreme Count stated ity polioy is tw adjudionie cases an

fhe menits fd of 93, 787 P2d at 780 The Fhusg Coort sonmersted the following factors o

cmsuktrirsg disnissal with prejudive regm‘dm;, wilthad fabrication of evidencer (1) degree of
wiltfulness: (23 nons Uii”‘idmg party prejudice by g lesser sanction (3) severity of sanction of disenissal

relative fo the discovery abuse; {4) whether the evidence has besn wreparably fost, and (8} the

foasibility and falness of an altanative loss sevarg sanehion.

273 13

In this case, there is no willfil fabrication of evidence, On July 22, 3015, Andres propery

fdentified withheld claim notes amd concurrently produced a Privitege Log explaining the 1 basts for

.

withholding the claint notes. Motion at Exhibit 1443, Plaioti ¥ fuled o tmely ke setion regarding

the withheld elaim notes identified in the Privilege Log. I fact, Plaintiff admits she subpoenaed

B3]

Literty Mutual's cladms notes fn Qotober 2014, neardy 26 months afler the Privilege Log was
produced. Motion at 1RSI, In November 2014, il,ibert}f Mutual produced all elaim notes that were
withheld in the Privilege Log, inchuding the Claim Note Plaintift clains Andrea allegedly wied w0

sconceal® Motion @12:1525,  The Claim Note that is the hasis for thiv instant Motion was not

frreparably losl and eventeally obtatned by Plaintifll

Andrea dd wot engage in any discovery abuse becanse she properly identified withheld claim
nges io g Privilege Log tmportasly, Plaingff waited 26 mouths 1o take action regardiag the withheld
olaim notes identified in the Privifege Log. Because the wiiktheld olalm notes were property sderified
in 8 Privilege Log, steiking Andren’s Angwer Is net warranted, in oluding any losser sasetion, Unlhike

the Yomng cave, Plaintiff fuls 1o provide the Cowt substaatial svidenee that oy discovery abuse
accwred, et glone willfd fabrication of evidence. Thersfore, Andrea respectllly requests the Court
devy the instant Moton,

Far
f i
LA
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MAZFEC LAW, DL

i 4, Conslusiog

Andrea properly identifind witbheld clsim: notes in her Sevomd Supplement and disclosed g

B
N Privileged Log. Motion at Exhibit (-G, Platotift waited ¢ searly 26 months to take action and now

distngenuously clatms Andrea “roneealed” information. The plain readiog of the Ulaim Note subjeet

of the instant Motion doos xot iy and of tiself establish pem}issim se, ohthier wpress or tnplied, Iy

£

accardance with NRS. 41,440, Rather, the Clain Note sxprossly states Andrea did not baew Jared
6 was gotag to drive her and did net give Javed persnission to drive her car, Andrea did oot sngage
in any discovery abuse and any sanction, including striking her Avswer, is not warragted parsuant i
B | Nevads Law, Therefire, Andrea respeetfilly recuest the Coust deny Platntiff s Motion,

9 DATED this 18® day of Decomber 214,
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
{HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 189 day of Decomber 2014, T eerved the foregomng

DEFENDANT &\i}}{Ee& AWERBACH'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFI'S MOTION TO

STRIRE ANSWER as follows:

L U8 MAIL: by placing the docwment(s) Hated above In a sealed svelope, postage

»

&

prepaid, fn the United States Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, acddressed o the Sollowing
. BY FAN: by travsmitting the document(s) Hsted ghove via facsim o wansmission o
BY FAX: by tansniiting the document(s) listed ghove vis thesiniie transn t
the for sunrber(s) set furth below,

N RY FLECTRONIO SERVICE: by electronically filing and serving the dootmont{s)

Y

listed above with the Pighth Judicial Disties Court’s WiNet system

CHWERILER, B8 ROGER STRARSBURG, EBQ.

COREY M. ES

ADAM SMITH, E3Q. LILY COMPTON, ESQ.
'L}is,l”ii crner & Assooiates Resuick & Lows, P.O. )
ATIS 8, Dursngo D G600 W, Charleston m\ d., #1174

Las Ve RS, Nevada 89147
Frosimi i {7023 §77-0110 Las Vegas, NV 83148
Atsornes for Plaintiff Ewilia Gorete - Pacsimile: (704 a7 ”‘RO{}
E-Mails mresuick@iaiomers.cun
Atgorney fo fondant Jored dwerbsch

o
3 W \“\\“
WY

Ank mgfm se of \'ig%:,-,i S0 AW, LLO
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DISTRICY COQRT

SLARE COUNIY, NEVALSA
BMILIA SARCIA, dinddvidually,

L CASE NOL o REITIVE
DEPT. RO, AXVIT

JARED AWERBACH, dndivi
ANDEREA RWERBATH, i
DORE I3, and BOX
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ITION OF ANDREA AWERBACK
LAR VEQRS, NEVADA
FRIDAY, GCPORBR 24, 2014

REPORTED E‘.‘{f ¢ JACKIR JRNMNELLE, RBFR, CUR #2808
JUB NG, r 284208%
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Adam D. Smith, Esq.
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4795 South Durango Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89147
Telephone: (702) 877-1500
Facsimile: (702) 933-7043
asmith@glenlerner.com
chenderson@glenlerner.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Electronically Filed
01/07/2015 11:46:28 AM

Qe

CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

EMILIA GARCIA, individually,
Plaintiff,

V.

JARED AWERBACH, individually; ANDREA
AWERBACH, individually; DOES I - X, and ROE

CORPORATIONS I - X, inclusive,

Defendants.

CASE NO. A637772
DEPT. NO. XXVII

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFE’S
MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT
ANDREA AWERBACH’S ANSWER

Date of hearing: Jan. 15, 2015
Time of hearing; 9:30 a.m.

SN’ N’ N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Plaintiff Emilia Garcia files this Reply in Support of her Motion to Strike Defendant Andrea

Awerbach’s Answer.
1
1
1
1
1
11
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This reply is based on the following memorandum of points and authorities, the papers and

pleadings on file with this Court, and the oral argument of the parties.
GLEN J. LERNER & ASSOCIATES

By:_/s/Craig A. Henderson
Corey M. Eschweiler, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6635
Adam D, Smith, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9690
Craig A. Henderson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10077
4795 South Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 877-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiff

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I INTRODUCTION

In this personal injury action, Emilia seeks to strike Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s answer
because she knowingly and purposefully withheld evidence critical to a jury’s determination of
permissive use. Andrea, then, actively sought to cover-up the hidden note by giving misleading
deposition testimony at two depositions. In response, Andrea disregards the controlling legal
standard and offers irrelevant arguments designed to distract the court from the real issue. That is,
Andrea spends a significant portion of her opposition attempting to explain why the hidden claims
note, alone, is insufficient to prove permission. This argument is a red herring. Emilia is not
seeking summary judgment based on the hidden claims note. To the contrary, Emilia has requested
this Court strike Andrea’s complaint as sanctions for her abusive discovery tactics. This, because
evidence Andrea gave Jared the keys to her car on January 2, 2011, and generally made the keys
available to him, is more than sufficient to support a finding that Andrea implicitly allowed Jared to
drive her car. In fact, this is precisely why Andrea attempted to hide the note from Emilia and the

jury’s consideration, and this is why severe sanctions must issue.
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In reality, all of the Nevada Supreme Court’s Young factors weigh in favor of striking
Andrea’s complaint. Indeed, Andrea fails to provide any analysis under the Young factors, other
than claiming she did not willfully fabricate evidence. This is clearly inaccurate as Andrea
undoubtedly redacted the subject claims note and failed to notify Emilia of the redaction. More
importantly, Andrea cannot simply blame prior counsel for the redaction, as Andrea furthered the
concealment by offering misleading deposition testimony. Andrea told Liberty Mutual one version
of facts days after the accident, she hid evidence of that conversation, and, then, offered a
completely different story during her two depositions. In other words, Andrea knowingly and
purposefully sought to interfere with the rightful determination of Emilia’s claims by hiding
evidence critical to a jury’s determination of permission. Anything less than case terminating
sanctions will simply allow Defendants to reap the benefits of their conduct and provide a license to
future litigants to engage in the same conduct. Andrea’s answer must, therefore, be stricken and
Emilia’s claims against Andrea allowed to proceed to trial on damages.

1L ARGUMENT

A. Emilia is not seeking to “prove” permissive use through the withheld claims
note.

Andrea’s entire discussion of whether the withheld claims note, alone, proves permissive use
is an irrelevant red herring. This, because “[t]he existence of the requisite permission...is to be

determined by the trier of fact based on all the circumstances and inferences reasonably to be drawn

therefrom.” Taylor v. Roseville Toyota, Inc., 138 Cal. App. 4th 994, 1004 (2006) (deletion in
original, emphasis added). As court have explained, “[w]here the issue of implied permissive use is
involved, the general relationship existing between the owner and the operator, is of paramount
importance.” Id., at 1002. In other words, in order to obtain sanctions against Andrea, Emilia does
not have to show the withheld claims note “proves” Jared had permission to drive Andrea’s car.

Instead, it is the province of a jury to determine permission after considering “all the circumstances

and inferences reasonably to be drawn therefrom.” Andrea attempted to remove this determination

from the province of the jury. Emilia is unquestionably entitled to have the jury consider all

relevant evidence pertaining to permission, including Andrea’s admission that she gave Jared the
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keys earlier in the day on January 2, 2011, and routinely allowed Jared easy access to the keys by
leaving them on the mantle. In fact, this is precisely why Andrea’s conduct is so egregious and why
severe sanctions must be imposed. Andrea purposefully withheld evidence that is crucial to a jury’s
determination of permission. Indeed, the very reason Andrea hid the January 17, 2011, note is
because the obvious inference a jury will draw is that Andrea implicitly allowed Jared to drive her

car by giving him the keys earlier the same day and making the keys generally available to him:

[e]ven though the testimony of the owner and the driver of the automobile was
uncontradicted, the trial judge was not required to accept it. [The mother’s]
answers were evasive as to whether she had knowledge, prior to the night of
the accident, that Robert had been driving the automobile...[SThe continued
to keep the keys where they were easily obtainable by him, “in plain view” on
the buffet where “We always keep our kevs.” The court may have concluded

that, under circumstances, the keeping of the kevs in such an accessible place

refuted her testimony that he was told not to use the automobile.

Casey v. Fortune, 179 P.2d 99, 100 (Cal. 1947) (emphasis added). In other words, evidence that
Andrea made the keys available to Jared on January 2, 2011, and routinely left them in plain view
on the mantle, is unquestionably sufficient to support a finding that Andrea implicitly gave Jared
permission to drive her car on January 2, 2011.

In sum, the assertion Emilia cannot prove permission based on the claims note, alone, and
Andrea’s discussion of “disputed” and “alleged undisputed facts” regarding permission is irrelevant
and has no bearing on Emilia’s motion. Instead, the issue to be decided is whether Andrea’s answer
should be stricken as sanctions for withholding discoverable evidence. In light of the Nevada
Supreme Court’s Young factors, the answer is clear.

B. The Young factors weigh in favor of striking Andrea’s answer.

Under Young, the first factor to consider is the degree of willfulness of the offending party.
Young v. Johnny Ribiero Building, Inc., 106 Nev. 88, 93, 787 P.2d 777, 780 (1990). Andrea feigns
ignorance claiming she “cannot account for the acts of prior counsel” and that she did not willfully
fabricate evidence. To the contrary, Andrea purposefully redacted the claims note, did not tell
Emilia the note had been redacted, then actively sought to cover up the concealment through her

own deposition testimony. In particular, Andrea testified during her first deposition she (i) did not

know how Jared obtained the keys on January 2, 2011, (ii) routinely hid the keys from Jared, and
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(iii) did, in fact, hide the keys on January 2, 2011. During her first deposition, Andrea expressly
denied ever leaving the keys on the counter. In other words, not only did Andrea withhold the
January 17, 2011, claims note, her deposition testimony directly contradicts the facts stated in the
claims note that she gave Jared the keys and routinely made them available to him by leaving them
on the mantle. Put differently, if Andrea had not intended to hide the claims note from Emilia and
had testified truthfully based on what actually transpired, she would have admitted giving Jared the
keys and leaving the keys on the mantle. Instead, her deposition testimony completely contradicts
what she told Liberty Mutual days after the accident. This, to further cover up facts critical to a
jury’s determination of permission.

Andrea continued the ruse during her second deposition. Andrea testified during her second
deposition that she hid the keys “in any place she could think of” and gave a lengthy explanation of
her various hiding places:

Under the bed. In the -- in his section of the bathroom like way behind in the

cabinet under the sink while I was in the shower. In the closet in different

purses. In the closet underneath things. In a briefcase and then I would hide the

briefcase under the bed. In dresser drawers. Inside things. Inside garbage cans.

Inside garbage I thought he wouldn't go through. In -- while I was cooking, in

various drawers in the kitchen. Sometimes underneath several cushions on the

couch, like underneath the couch. Under the recliner, under the recliner, so I'd

have to get up and he’d have to lift the couch to find it. Any place that I could
think of.

Mot., at Ex. 1-J, at 142:5-19; 158:23-159:14. Again, instead of accurately disclosing what happened
on January 2, 2011, and in the time leading up to January 2, 2011, Andrea continued to testify she
hid the keys from Jared and did not know how he obtained them. This, despite telling Liberty
Mutual she gave Jared the keys and routinely made them available to him. Andrea fabricated
evidence by making it appear as if the January 17, 2011, claims note never existed, then continued
the cover up by testifying to a completely different version of facts during her two depositions.
Andrea’s participation in the deception was willful and calculated, and Andrea cannot blame prior
counsel for her own deposition testimony (given in the presence of prior and current counsel).
Similarly, Andrea’s claim she served a privilege log along with the redacted claims note is
irrelevant. This, because nothing in the claims notes, or the privilege log, gives any indication that

the note has been redacted. Instead, Andrea’s privilege log gives the impression that all claims
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notes through January 18, 2011, were produced, and nothing in the log indicates a note from January
17,2011, was being withheld or was even redacted. The mere fact that Andrea produced a privilege
log that said nothing about the secretly redacted claims note is not a viable defense to sanctions.
Along the same lines, Andrea’s claim that Emilia took 26 months to discover the claims note is also
unpersuasive as Emilia had no reason to believe Andrea withheld evidence.

C. Andrea fails to address the remaining Young factors.

Other than offering a brief, unpersuasive explanation why her conduct was not willful,
Andrea fails to provide any analysis or explanation under the remaining Young factors. Specifically,
the second factor for the Court’s consideration is the extent to which Emilia would be prejudiced by
a lesser sanction. Young, 106 Nev. at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. “A [party] suffers prejudice if the
[offending party’s] actions impair the [party’s] ability to go to trial or threaten to interfere with the
rightful decision of the case.” In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA) Products, 460 F.3d 1217, 1236
(9th Cir. 2006), cited by Foster, 126 Nev. Adv. Op. No. 6, 227 P.3d at 1049. Andrea does not
dispute the hidden claims note is relevant, nor does she explain why lesser sanctions are appropriate.
In reality, Andrea’s conduct is inexcusable and clearly impaired Emilia’s ability to go to trial and
interfered with the rightful decision of the case. This, because Andrea’s admissions that she gave
the keys to Jared on January 2, 2011, and generally made the keys available to him, is critical to a
jury’s determination of permission.

In addition, if Defendants had disclosed this note when they were required to, it would have
allowed Emilia the opportunity to impeach Andrea during her deposition. Proper disclosure would
also have saved Emilia a significant amount of time and expense deposing Andrea and Jared on the
issue of permissive use and responding to Andrea’s baseless summary judgment motion, something
Andrea also disregards. In short, imposing any sanctions other than striking Andrea’s answer
effectively condones Andrea’s abusive litigation practices and rewards her underhanded conduct.
Ashton, 772 F. Supp. 2d at 804-05.

1
1
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D. The severity of, and the prejudice caused by, Andrea’s willful discovery abuse,
far outweighs the severity of striking Andrea’s answer.

The Court must next consider the severity of the dismissal sanction relative to the severity of
the discovery abuse. Young, 106 Nev. at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. Andrea, again, fails to address this
factor or the case law Emilia cites. The reason is simple: allowing Andrea to thwart Emilia’s
atterpts to prove the required elements of her claims wholly upends the discovery process and
places Emilia at a severe disadvantage in this case. Andrea’s active concealment of the January 17,
2011, note caused significant delay by forcing Emilia to depose Jared and Andrea on this issue to
determine facts that already existed but that were hidden from Emilia. In truth, Andrea’s decision to
hide the claims note, then facilitate a cover-up with misleading deposition testimony forced Emilia
to conduct a significant amount of unnecessary discovery, wasting Emilia and the Court’s resources.
The prejudice inflicted on Emilia as a result of Andrea’s abusive litigation tactics far outweighs any
prejudice Andrea will suffer if her Answer is stricken, and Andrea fails to offer any explanation
otherwise.

E. Less severe sanctions would likewise result in a finding of Andrea’s joint
liability anyway.

The Court must also consider “the feasibility and fairness of alternative, less severe
sanctions, such as an order deeming facts relating to improperly withheld or destroyed evidence to
be admitted by the offending party.” Young, 106 Nev. at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. Andrea also
disregards this factor and fails to explain why less severe sanctions should issue. Again, this is
because a finding that Jared did, in fact, have permission to drive Andrea’s car on January 2, 2011,
achieves the same result as striking Andrea’s answer, i.e., Andrea will be deemed liable for Jared’s
conduct under the joint liability statute. It is obvious that less severe sanctions would be patently
unfair to Emilia by forcing her to incur additional attorneys’ fees in order to achieve the same end as
striking Andrea’s answer now.

"
"
I

PETITIONER'SAPPENDIX - 222




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

F. By willfully obstructing discovery, Andrea has effectively waived her right to a
trial on the merits.

The court must next consider the policy of favoring adjudication a case on its merits. Young,
106 Nev. at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. Although Andrea makes a passing reference to this factor, she
completely disregards the Nevada Supreme Court precedent Emilia cites making clear that this
policy is not advanced by permitting a party to flaunt its discovery obligations to the detriment of
opposing parties. Foster, 126 Nev. Adv. Op. No. 6, 227 P.3d at 1049. Indeed, this factor “‘lends
little support’ to a party whose responsibility it is to move a case toward disposition on the merits
but whose conduct impedes progress in that direction.” See In re Phenylpropanolamine (PPA)
Products, 460 F.3d at 1228.

G. Andrea chose to willfully impede discovery.

The court must also consider “whether sanctions unfairly operate to penalize a party for the
misconduct of his attorney.” Young, 106 Nev, at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. As explained in detail above,
striking Andrea’s complaint does not unfairly penalize her for misconduct of her counsel. This,
because Andrea actively engaged in the cover-up by offering misleading deposition testimony on
two separate occasions. Indeed, if Emilia had the January 17, 2011, claims note during either of
Andrea’s two depositions, the note would have allowed Emilia to impeach Andrea using her prior
statements. Jared, in contrast, readily concedes he had permission and that he used Andrea’s car on
several occasions prior to the date of the accident. From this, it is obvious that striking Andrea’s
answer would not punish Andrea for the conduct of her counsel, but instead punish Andrea for
abusing the discovery process and, then, attempting to cover up the abuse.

H. Some evidence has been irreparably lost.

The court must also consider whether evidence has been irreparably lost. Young, 106 Nev.
at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. “[A] party is required to preserve documents, tangible items, and
information relevant to litigation that are reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of
admissible evidence.” Bass-Davis v. Davis, 122 Nev. 442, 450, 134 P.3d 103, 108 (2006). “The
pre-litigation duty to preserve evidence is imposed once a party is on notice of a potential legal

claim.” Id. “A party is on notice when litigation is reasonably foreseeable.” Id. In response,
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Andrea merely claims that no evidence was irreparably lost because Emilia has since discovered the
hidden note. Notably, Andrea does not address the obvious fact that Emilia lost the benefit of
asking Andrea about the note during her two depositions, giving her time to fabricate a different
story. In addition, had Emilia known about Andrea’s conversation with the Liberty Mutual adjustor,
Emilia could have deposed the adjustor much earlier when her memory was fresh. Now, Emilia is
being forced to depose Ms. Meraz after the discovery cutoff and less than one month before the
February 2, 2015, trial. In short, evidence has been lost as Ms. Meraz and Andrea’s memories have
faded in the years since the accident and in the years since Andrea feigned production of the
complete claims notes.

1. Terminating sanctions are necessary to deter other parties from engaging in
similar conduct.

Finally, the Court must consider the “need to deter both parties and future litigants from
similar abuses.” Young, 106 Nev. at 93, 787 P.2d at 780. Andrea also fails to address this factor.
This, because imposing severe sanctions under these circumstances would serve as a deterrent by
showing that this Court will not tolerate willful and intentional discovery abuse, including
knowingly and purposefully concealing evidence critical to a fair resolution of this case on its
merits.

In sum, all of the Young factors weigh in favor of striking Andrea’s complaint. Indeed,
Andrea glosses over the Young factors and instead seeks to blame her prior counsel for hiding the
note and Emilia for not discovering the concealment earlier. Andrea’s arguments are unpersuasive
and fail to insulate her from sanctions. Consequently, Andrea’s answer must be stricken.

"
4
"
1
4
1
1
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IV. CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, Emilia’s motion should be granted and Andrea’s answer
stricken. At a bare minimum, Emilia is entitled to a conclusive finding that Jared did, in fact, have

permission to drive Andrea’s car on January 2, 2011.
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GLEN J. LERNER & ASSOCIATES

By: /s/ Craig A. Henderson

Corey M. Eschweiler
Nevada Bar No. 6635
Adam D, Smith, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9690
Craig A. Henderson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10077
4795 South Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 877-1500

Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5, NEFCR 9 and EDCR 8.05, I hereby certify that T am an employee of
GLEN LERNER INJURY ATTORNEYS, and on the 7th day of January, 2015, an electronic copy
of REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANT ANDREA
AWERBACH’S ANSWER was served on opposing counsel via the Court's electronic service

system, WIZNET, to the following counsel of record:

Peter Mazzeo, Esq.

Mazzeo Law, LLC

528 S. Casino Center Blvd., Suite 305
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Attorney for Defendant Andrea Awerbach

Roger Strassburg, Esq.

Mitchell J. Resnick, Esq.

RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C.

6600 W, Charleston, Suite 117A

Las Vegas, NV 89146

Attorney for Defendant Jared Awerbach

/s/ Miriam Alvarez
An Employee of Glen Lerner Injury Attorney
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| ||ORDR %“&ﬁ““‘
2 CLERK OF THE COURT
3 DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
4
5 &k R ok kK
6 || EMILIA GARCIA,
7 Plainnff, CASE NO. A-I l~6377 72
8 || v. DEPARTMENT 27
9 ANDREA AWERBACH and JARED
AWERBACH
10 Defendants.
i1 '
DECISION AND ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFI’S MOTION TO STRIKE
12 || ANDREA AWERBACH’S ANSWER: GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE: AND GRANTING IN PA DENYING IN
13 TIFF'S MOTION TQ STRIKE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS
14 These matters having come on for hearing before Judge Allf on the 15th day of
15
January, 2015; Adam Smith appearing on behalf of Plaintiff Emilia Garcia, (hereinafter
16
7 “Plaintiff” OR “Emilia”); Peter Mazzeo, Bsq., and Danielle Kolkoski, Esq. appearing fot
1g ||and on behalf of Defendant Andrea Awexbach (bereinafter “Andrea™ and Rogor
19 || Strassberg, Esq. and Lily Richardson, Esq. appearing for and on behalf of Defendant
20 || Jared Awerbach (hereinafter “Jared”) and the Court having heard arguments of counsel,
21 iand being fully advised in the premises:
2 COURT FINDS after review the Court ruled from the bench on some of the
23
matters before the Court. The Court granted the Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary
24
25 Judgment that Defendant Jared Awerbach was Per Se Impaired Pursuant to NRS
26 [[484C.110(3) and denied Defendant Jared’s Motlon. for Partial Summaty Judgment on
27 ||Claims for Punitive Damages. The Court granted Defendant Andrea’s Motion to
28 || Continue Trial, as well as Defendant Jared’s Joinder, and set the case on the trial stack
1
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1 || begioning April 6, 2015, The Court also ordered the parties to participate in a settlement
conference on Fobruary 19, 2015; based on the minute order entered by the settlement
judge, all parties participated in good faith,

COURT FURTHER FINDS after review the Court took Plaintiff's Motion to
Strike Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s Answer under submission on Januaty 15, 2015.
Plaintiff moves to strike Defendant Andrea’s answer under NRCP 37(b)(C) for conduct

in discovery relating to concealment of an entry on her insurance claim log, COURT

\OOO\IO\U\-PL»N

FURTHER FINDS after review that striking the answer in inappropriate because
10 || Plaintiff became aware of the concealed entry during discovery and was able to conduct a
11 deposition of the claims adjustor, but a lesser sanction is warranted. COURT

12
FURTHER FINDS after review Andrea gave her son permission to use the car and &

13

14 finding of pemmissive use is appropriate because the claims note was concealed
|5 (| mproperly, was relevant, and was willfully withheld by Defendant Andrea,

16 COURT FURTHER FINDS after review that Plaintiff filed a Motion for Order

17 ||to Show Cause why Defendant Jared Awerbach Should Not be Held in Contempt for
18 Violating the Court’s Protective Order. Plaintiff secks a recovery of attorneys’ fees
19 relating to Defendant Jared’s violation of the Discovery Commissioner’s Report and

20
Recommendations (DCR&R) of August 26, 2014 that limited Defendant Jared’s

21
2 subpoenas to spinal injuries claitied from this accident, COURT FURTHER FINDS
2 after review that Defendant Jared did not notify the recipionts of the subpocnas of the

24 ||limitations in the DCR&R. and received information outside of the limited scope.
25 |{Defendant Jared produced the protected documents in a NRCP 16.1 supplement on

26 || November 3, 2014. COURT FURTHER FINDS after roview that Defendant Jared
27
28
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1 {[should be held in contempt for not complying with the August 26, 2014 DCR&R and
2 || Plaintiff s entitled to attorneys® fees in the amount of $5,000.

COURT FURTHER FINDS after review Plaintiff filed a Motion to Strike D

4 December 5, 2014 Supplemental Repott of Defendants’ Expert Witness Dr. Gregory
Z Brown; 2) December 5, 2014 Supplement of Dr. Joseph Wi 3) December 5, 2014
7 Supplement of Dr. Raymond Kelly; and 4) December 11, 2014 Supplement of Dr. Curtis
g ||Poindexter, COURT FURTHER FINDS after review that the Motion should be granted
9 |[#npart and dended in part, As to the Supplemental Report of Dr. Brown, the Court denes

10 || the Motion to Strike to remain consistent with the decision of the Court on December 30,

t 2014, The Court held that the scope of the experts’ tastimony will be determined at the

12 1. . . .. : . .
ume of trial and experts can consider the opinions of other in their opinions, but they are

13
" foundational only and the Cowt will not allow cumulative evidence. As to the
15 Supplements of Drs. Wu and Kelly, the Court grants the Motion to Strike becanse after

16 ||the Court struck Defendant Jared’s experts on November 18, 2014, he did not re-
17 [} designate either Dr. Wu or Dr. Kelly. Because neithex Dr. W nor Dr. Kelly is an expert
18 1) witness, their supplemental reports are stricken as well. As to Dr. Poindexter, the Court
19 grants the Motion to Sttike as to the billing records because they were not timely

20
disclosed. Dr. Poindegter is limited to opimions set forth at the time of the expeort

21

2 discloswre deadline. To remain copsistent with previous rulings, Dr. Poindexter is
2 allowed to consider the opinions of others as part of his opinion, but they are foundational
24 || only.

25 COURT ORDERS for good cause appearing and after review the Motion to

26 | Strike Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s Answer is DENYED, but a sanction of a finding of

27 permissive use is GRANTED.,
28
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1 COURT FURTHER ORDERS for good cause appearing and after review the

Motion for Order to Show Cause why Defendant Jated Awerbach Should Not be Held in

Contempt is GRANTED,

Ao o

COURT FURTHER ORDERS for good cause appearing and after review
Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike is GRANTED in part and DENIED in part: DENIED as to
Dr. Brown’s Suppletnental Report, GRANTED as to Drs. Wu and Kelly Supplemental

Reports, and GRANTED as to the billing analysis in Dr. Poindexter’s Supplement

oo QN

Report-only.

10 || Dated: February 24, 2015

u Nenw) | A1
12 NANCY ALLE
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

13
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20
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23
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on or about the date signed I caused the foregoing document to be
electronicelly setved pursuant to EDCR 8.05(s) and 8.05(f), through the Eighth Judicia]
District Court's electronic filing systern, with the date and time of the electronic service
substituted for the date and place of deposit in the mail and/or by Fax transmission to:

Glen J. Lerner & Associates - Adam D. Smith, Bsq. - asmith@glenlerner.com

FAX: 702-933-7043

Mazzeo Law, LLC - Peter Mazzeo, Esq. — pmazzeo@mazzeolawfirm.com

Esq. —strassburg(@rlattorneys.com

FAX: 702-589-9829

Resnick & Louis, P.C. —Roger Strassburg,
FAX: 702-997-3800

DC 27 PAGE. B6/ a6

Karen Lawrence
Judicial Executive Assistant
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CLERK OF THE COURT
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FETER MAZZEQ, B8},
Nevada Bar Mo, 8387
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$28 & Cowinn Center Rivd, Snite 308
i A \» egas, Nevada 89101
§‘ 3”’ £89.0498
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wegsreenlawimoom
Lw 536 ‘z‘ feor Defendomi Anedvea Awerbach

DISTRICY COURT

Clage Mo AL LSRTTTEL
EMILIA GARCIA, individoally,
Popt New XXV

DEF NT ANDREA AWERBACHS
MOTHN FOR RELIEF FROM FINAL
V8. COURT GRBER

Plaintit,

Oral Argomast Reguested
AMDREA AWERBACH, individaonlly;
FJARED AWERBACH, individuall ¥i DOR
and ROE CORPORATIONS, I~ ?\ inet

Date of Hearing: _ 04/15/15

5
)

Defondanis. Thie of Heaving:  9:00 AM

Defendant ANDREA AWERBACH, by and through her attorngy of weord, PETER

MALL

(0, BRGL of the law floms of MAXZEQ LAW, LLC hereby snbmits her Motlon o Amend the

Cowet Order pursiant to NRCP Rule 80 (5) and ELCR 224 denying Plaintifl’s Motion to Sirike

1

Angwer bul tmposing @ Javed Awarbach had

Anadreg Awerbach’s sser Included sanetion of fading
prrmissive use of her vehicle, This Motion is made and based upon the papers and pleadings on e

verein, the Memarandum of Points and Aghovities subanitied herowith, such other dovumendary

1 afs
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evidence as may bo presented and any orval avguments i the thme of the bearing of this matter.

DATED this 13% day of Mareh 2013

————

forney }\a‘ f? ?mfam siim?‘(.’cs Awerbgch

o

NOTICE OF MOTION

/~

T Allintecested parties; amd
TOU Thede respective counsel of record:

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKENOTICE that Defondant will b;‘isﬁ.g e fovegoing BDEFENDANT
ANDREA AWERBACI'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM FINAL COURT ORDER

on for hearing belore the Honorable Jadpe Naney AL fn Department XXV on the 15 gay of.
, 9:00AM ) ‘ _
April LA S atthe hourof L. ov as soon thereaftay as coamsal may be beard,

>

DATED this day of March 2013,

B ’ER{%\ Xg??m{} F\{}\

Nevadd Bar No JO83sY

38 8. Casino Center Blvd, Saite 303
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

X 2

Attorney for Defendang dudrea dwerbach
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MEMORBANDUM OF POINTS ANB AUTHORITIES
L PREFATORY STATEMENT

Prefondant Andren Awerbach seeks relief from thiy Cowrt’s Order denying PMalatifs motion
fo sirke Andree Awerbach’s Answer but mposing a lesser fneluded sanction of Hoding Jared
Asverbaels had persnissive use of her vehiele at the time of the subject sceident. See Order, att tached
hereto as Exhibit A

Andrea contends this Donrt exceeded its authority to lmpose the severs sanctiony of sstabdishing
a vontested Tact withoat the adverse party (Matntiff) first moving the Court for au Order secking relief
parsuant to MROP Rufe 37 () by first filing » motion to compel disclosars of the “hmproperty
concesled claim now™. Only after a party obtatug an Order granting & motion to compel production
of cortain materials, may the party thevealier move the Cowt for the party’s fatlure 1 comply with the
Order giving tise to the Rule 37 {0} senctions which inchude striking o pleading or vefasivg 1o allow
the disobediant party © snpport or oppose designaied claims or defenses, o prohituting that pasty
from introchucing desigrated waders nevidence.

11 other woeds, since Plaint¥ did not previcusly obtaln relief pursnant to Rule 37{(g) seeking
to compel Andrea Awerbach to produce the subject “elalm note” this Cowrt has no guthority strtke
a ploading or establish o matevial disputed fhof regarding Hability absence an setunl wiolstion of an
existing Court Order divsuting the adverse party to produce the requested matetials.

I thiy cass, Plaintiff s fiest motion concerning Defendants” fatlure to disclose a chdm note was
when she filed her Motion to Strike Andvea Awerbach’s Anvwar, Hewever, sines Plaintil never
previoesty moved to compe! the disclosure of the subject claim note priorte filing the motion to deike
Andrea’s Answer, this Court exoseded te authority to Impose sanctions pursuant io Rule 37(c) which
are only available as penalties after it is determined a party has alveady violated & prioy Crador, Sinee
Plaingiff never obtained 2 prior Order seeking 10 somped disclosure :3i the claim note, Andrexis not i
viplgtion of sy Drder and therefbre this Cowrt hmposing the lesser inchuded sanetion of finding Javed
Awerhach had permissive use of Andres’s velicle {s impraper and exceeded the authority of this
Court. The prior Ceder must be vacated and a new order onfived deoyiog Plalatif £ Mation to Steike
Andrea Awerhach’s Answor sans sny other sanctions whatsoever,

i
Jaofs
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. LEGAL ARGUMENT

A This Court Must Amend Hs Ovder Finding Andres Gave Jarved Awerbach
Formivsive Tze of Hor Vihicle Becanse Platntily Never Previously Obtalned
An Order to Compel Diselostve Which iy 2 Proveyuisie to Tmpesing Any
Sanctien Beyend Attnrney’s Fees,

NROP Rule 60 provides » party may seek relief from an order or judgment “upon sueh terms
as aee Just” and may releve & paty from a final judgment, owder or proceeding for mistake,
inadvertence, supsise or exeusable neglect. EDOR 224 provides g party seeking revorsideration of

2 Toling of the conrt, must file a motion for sach velief within 10 days afler servies of wiitien notice

of order or juslgment. Staee the notive of sntry of the order in question was griered on February 27,

N -~

2013, tiis motion 1s tmely Bled
)

grantest, then NRCP Rule 3744

N

Where & motion fir an Onder compelling disclosure is

¢

permts the cotwt to “require the party ... whose conduet necessitated the motion ... 10 pay the moving

pacty reasenable expenses ingluding attorney’s fors... unless the cowrt finds. " the movant did ao

“fyst mak{e] 1 good faith effort to oltaln the disclpsues. .. Pariod, No other sanetion i available at

ihis stags. (Famphasts added),

¥

Rule 37(b) provides thar only when % party Sails f0.0bey an Qrder o provide or peomit
discovery, ... or i a party fails to obey an order evtered under Rules 16, 16,1, and 18.2 the cowt may

r that the matiers

meke sueh ordors i regard de the fafture as ave just” nolading: (A} an jeleds

repurding which the srder was masde or any other desizuated facts shall be tadion as extablished

for the purpnses of the action i scevrdance with the glaim of the paty obtalniog the cudery (B) an
Tolrder refusing to alfow the disobedient party to support or oppose designated claims or defenses, o
prohibiling that pacty from introducing designated matters it evidener; (C) an {euder steiking out
pleadings or parts thereod, .7 (Bmphasis added).

S

Rule 3 provides for sanctions of striking » pleading or Snding that designated facts ave

established ondy when an URDER hay been violated. “In addiion fo requiring payment of

htg

reasonabls sspenses, nclading attosney”s foes, cansad by the failure, these sanctions may nclude ay
of the actions anthorized under Rude 37 (X DAXNH) or (C) and may inclade informing the jary olthe

fatture o make the disclosurs.™
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Plaintifl Sirst soughi relief for shis appavent 16,1 violstion in her instant Motion to Strike

Defendant Andrea Awarbach’s Angwer, And ti*se. relief sought was aot {0 compe!] dscloswee of the

2
5 |jelaim note baf 1o sivike Androa’s Answer. ‘?im:,\ or, Plainttff never brouglt @ motion © cowped

disclosure of this record nor did the Cowt praviously enter sy Crder directing Andren to make the

diselosurs. Conseguently, at no thve was Andvea Awarbach fn vied latiom of any prior srexisting Order

5
‘ 1o disclose the subjeet claim note, Beew at the time Plainiidd brought hor motion to strike Andrea’
; answer, Andrea was not in vioktion of sy exdsting prioe € secder which is a preveuisite for imposing
% the severe sanction of designating certain ficts as established. This Conrt has no authority tv steike &
R
o Pleading or establish 2 disputed material fact regarding lability absence an actual violatior of a Cowt
1;; Order which did not ocenr i this case, In the case at bar, Andrea simply fafled 1o discloss information
ft
v i puvsuant o Rule 16,1, 162 or 26631 whick, fnand of itself, does not give rise to the severs sanetions
§ v permitted pueseant o NRCP Rule 37w} sinoe she was never foand to have violated @ pricy Onder
AR 13
“: & | divecting her o make the disclosure praviously.
SR RE
PR Therefors, this Court pverstepped iy wutharity in imposing the severe sanction of “establishing
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P

s the Cowt first entered an Qrder on the mption

RY IRIAL AT

~ R any desipnated fets” snch as fnding Hability N

N Sor sanctions and oaly sebesgosatly found the party was tn violation of the Cowt {sder, Sex Kake
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i ., CONCLUSION

Based on the foregning, Detindant Sndrea Awerbach rsspeetfully requests this Couwrt GRANT
19 oy oo e R S
12 Hher NROP Role 80 RMotion @ rvelief frony the Conet Order finding Andren gave Javed Awerbach

pervaissive use of her velicle af the tme of the subject sccident and 1o enter an Ovder simpdy Denving

N

~ N
AU H Platn il s Motion o Strike Andres Awerbach’s Answer.

o3}

o DATED this 13% day of March 2015,
23 MAZZEO LAY

A%

i PETHERM .

6 Newvada Bar ! 87

o $28 8. Casino Center Blvd. Suite 305
=4 Las ¥ LREV, We SR

»

dttorney for Defendent Andreq dwerbach
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A
: T HERERY CERTIFY that on the 13 day of Mash 201§, served the foregoing
2 DEFENDANT ANDREA AWERRACHS MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM FIRAL

FHCOURT ORDER as follows:

U 178 MALs by placing the docunent(s) listed above | in a sealed envel ope, postage

s

5 1 prepaid, tn the United States Meil at Las Vegas, Nevada, addvessed to the follewing

& im} BY FAX: by transmitting the dovument(s} Hsted above via facsimile fransmisaion
7 the fax musber(s) sot forth below.

8 84 BY BLECTRONIC SERVICE: by electronteally filing and serving the doswmer{s)

o 1 listed above with the Fighth Judicisl Distriet Cowt’s WixNet system

COREY M, ESCHWEILER, ESQ. ROGER STRASKBIURG, BB,
ADAM SMITH, BN LILY COMPTON, ESGL

rlen Lem or & Assoclates Resaick & Louds, R.C.

EAIN . D \lﬂ"i) .i.}'?. &600 W kh i ) v } §
Las ¥ g{xm\ rvada {9147 DG W, LRAnesi: on Blvd,, #1
Facsim 1§»> 1"7{}“ R7701 1{} §.j§.\.‘§ ¥ B RS, NY 88146

Attorney for Plaintiff Emilie Garefa - Faeshuolle: (702) 997.3800

Assorney for Defondw Javed dwerback
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Electronically Filed
03/30/2015 08:21:10 AM

OPPS e S
Corey M. Eschweiler, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 6635 CLERK OF THE COURT
Adam D. Smith, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 9690

Craig A. Henderson, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 10077

GLEN J. LERNER & ASSOCIATES

4795 South Durango Drive

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147

Telephone: (702) 877-1500

Facsimile: (702) 933-7043

asmith@glenlerner.com

chenderson@glenlerner.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASENO. A637772
DEPT. NO. XXVII

EMILIA GARCIA, individually,

Plaintiff,

' PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF ANDREA AWERBACH’S
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM FINAL
COURT ORDER

V.

JARED AWERBACH, individually; ANDREA
AWERBACH, individually; DOES I - X, and ROE
CORPORATIONS I - X, inclusive,

Defendants. Date of hearing: April 15,2015

Time of hearing: 9:00 a.m.

Plaintiff Emilia Garcia files this Opposition to Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s Motion for
Relief from Final Order.
/1
/1
/1
1
!
1
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This Opposition is based on the following memorandum of points and authorities, the papers
and pleadings on file with this Court, and the oral argument of the parties.

GLEN J. LERNER & ASSOCIATES

By:_/s/Craig A. Henderson
Corey M. Eschweiler, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6635
Adam D, Smith, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9690
Craig A. Henderson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10077
4795 South Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 877-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiff

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L INTRODUCTION

In this personal injury action, Defendant Andrea Awerbach seeks reconsideration of this
Court’s conclusive finding that Andrea gave Jared permission to drive her car on January 2, 2011.
This, without first seeking leave under EDCR 2.24, and without any new law or facts. Instead,
Andrea seeks reconsideration based on an argument she could have raised but did not — that Emilia
was first required to obtain an order compelling disclosure under NRCP 37(a) before the Court
could enter sanctions under subsection 37(c). In fact, Andrea did not raise this argument during the
hearing or in either of her two oppositions.

Regardless, Andrea’s motion fails for a far simpler reason: the “court did not act here under
Rule 37(b)(2)(B).” That is:

Rule 37(b)(2)(B) does indeed contemplate a threshold determination by the court

that the offending party has failed to comply with a court order issued under Rule

37(a). But the same is not true where automatic discovery provisions of [Rule
16.1] and 26(e) are violated, triggering subsection (c) of the same Rule 37.

In other words, “under part (c)...a court order issued under part (a) need not first be violated before
the court may impose the sanctions provided under (c)” — sanctions that expressly include entering
“[aln order that the matters regarding which the order was made or any other designated facts ghall

be taken to be established for the purposes of the action.” Simply put, the entire premise of
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Andrea’s motion fails and there is no basis for reconsideration, even if Andrea had met the standard
for reconsideration and sought leave under EDCR 2,24, In truth, Andrea has conceded the hidden
claims note is relevant and “should have been submitted [during discovery].” Indeed, Andrea’s

entire argument is illogical because she fails to explain how Emilia should have known to compel

production of evidence Andrea intentionally concealed. The Court’s order was, therefore, well
within its “wide latitude” under Rule 37(c) and its inherent powers to issue “sanctions for discovery
and other litigation abuses not specifically proscribed by statute.” There is no basis to reconsider or
amend the order and it must remain undisturbed.

11 FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A. Background of the accident.

This action arose on January 2, 2011, when Defendant Jared Awerbach, while driving an
automobile owned by his mother, Defendant Andrea Awerbach, negligently caused a motor vehicle
accident with a vehicle being driven by Plaintiff Emilia Garcia. At the time of the accident, Jared
was impaired by marijuana. See Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiff’s Motion for
Partial Summary Judgment, on file with this Court.

B. Background of the lawsuit.

On March 25, 2011, Emilia initiated this lawsuit, suing Jared for negligence and Andrea for
negligent entrustment.' On May 17, 2012, Emilia served Jared and Andrea with interrogatories,
document requests, and requests for admission. See Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Defendant Andrea
Awerbach’s Answer (“Motion to Strike”), at Ex. 1-H, on file with this Court. One of Emilia’s

document requests to Andrea sought “[t]he entire liability insurance or risk department claims

files relating to the accident at issue in Plaintiff’s complaint.” /d., at Request No. 7 (emphasis
1€ a q p

added).
C. Emilia filed a motion to compel production of the claims notes.
On June 14, 2012, Defendants responded to Emilia’s interrogatories and requests for

production of documents. Id. Andrea, however, did not produce a copy of Liberty Mutual’s claims

! After discovery opened, Emilia amended her complaint to assert a cause of action for punitive damages against Jared
and joint liability against Andrea. See Amend. Comp., on file with this Court.
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notes from the accident. Instead, Andrea objected by claiming the information was attorney work
product and protected from disclosure by the attorney client privilege. Id., at at Request No. 7,
Contrary to Andrea’s suggestion otherwise, on July 3, 2013, Emilia did, in fact, file a Motion to
Compel Andrea to produce the claims notes. See Plaintiff’s Motion to Compel Discovery Response,
on file with this Court. After Emilia filed her motion, Andrea conceded the claims notes were
relevant and agreed to produce the claims file. This rendered Emilia’s motion to compel moot. See
Notice of Withdrawal of Motion to Compel, on file with this Court.

D. Andrea actively concealed the subject claims note.

On July 22, 2013, Andrea produced what appeared to be the complete claims notes from her
claim with Liberty Mutual in a pleading styled Second Supplement to List of Witnesses and
Documents And Tangible Items Produced At Early Case Conference. See Mot. to Strike, at Ex. 1-
G. What Andrea did not tell Emilia was that one of the notes dated January 17, 2011, at 4:44 p.m.,
had been secretly redacted making it appear as if that note never existed. In fact, Andrea furthered
the ruse by producing a misleading disclosure and privilege log that further concealed the existence
of the 4:44 p.m. note. That is, Andrea’s disclosure indicated that “Adjustor’s Claims Notes between
January 2-17, 2011 (Bates Labels LM001-LM006; LM019-027)” were disclosed, and only “notes
after January 17, 2011, [were being] withheld (Bates labels TM007-018).” Id. Indeed, Andrea’s
privilege log indicated she was only claiming a privilege for claims notes dated “January 18, 2011,
et seq.”, i.e., notes datea on or after January 18, 2011. It is now obvious this was misleading
because the January 17, 2011, note from 4:44 p.m. was not contained in the disclosure or identified
on the privilege log. Instead, that note was whited-out, making it appear as if the note never existed
—not that it had been surreptitiously redacted.

E. Andrea furthered the concealment through her deposition testimony.

Emilia first deposed Andrea on September 12, 2013, approximately two months after Andrea
served Emilia with the whited-out claims note. During the deposition, Andrea testified inconsistent
with the claims note. Andrea also admitted speaking with her insurer following the accident, but
claimed ignorance whether the conversation was recorded or when the conversations occurred. In

fact, shortly after her first deposition, Andrea filed a Motion for Summary Judgment claiming it was
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undisputed she did not give Jared permission to drive her car on January 2, 2011. See Defendant
Andrea Awerbach’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, on file with this Court. This, while
actively concealing evidence that contradicted her motion. Andrea ultimately withdrew her Motion
for Partial Summary Judgment. Andrea was deposed again on October 24, 2014. This time she
went to even further lengths to contradict the unknown information in the hidden claims note. As
detailed below, the withheld information did not come to light until Emilia independently obtained it
from Andrea’s insurer.

F. The hidden claims not contradicted Andrea’s deposition testimony.

Emilia discovered the concealed claims note on November 10, 2014, when Andrea’s insurer,
Liberty Mutual, produced the note in response to Emilia’s subpoena duces tecum. The Liberty
Mutual adjustor who created the note subsequently testified to the note’s authenticity and confirmed
the note accurately memorialized the adjustor’s January 17, 2011, conversation with Andrea. In
other words, the contents of the concealed note contradicted Andrea’s testimony at both of her
depositions that she constantly hid her keys and had no idea how Jared obtained the keys prior to the
January 2, 2011, accident. Contrary to the premise of Andrea’s motion, Emilia had no reason to
believe the note had been concealed or to engage in additional motion practice to compel production
of a claims note she did not know existed. Similarly, Emilia had no reason to compel its production
after discovering the note on November 10, 2014.

G. The Court sanctioned Andrea for concealing the claims note.

On December 2, 2014, Emilia filed her Motion to Strike Defendant Andrea Awerbach’s
Answer. See Motion to Strike, on file with this Court. Emilia’s motion sought sanctions against
Andrea under NRCP 37(c)(1) and this Court’s “inherent equitable powers to...[issue] sanctions for
discovery and other litigatlion abuses not specifically proscribed by statute” as set forth in Young v.
Johnny Ribiero Building, Inc., 106 Nev. 88, 92, 787 P.2d 777, 779 (1990).

On December 18, 2014, Andrea filed an opposition to Emilia’s motion arguing the hidden
claims note in and of itself does not conclusively establish permission, is irrelevant to determining
permission under NRS 41.440, and Andrea did not engage in discovery abuse. In other words,

Andrea did not argue Emilia was first required to obtain an order compelling production of the
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hidden note before sanctions could issue against Andrea under NRCP 37(c). See Andrea’s
Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike, on file with this Court.
On February 19, 2015, the parties attended the court ordered settlement conference. Less
than 24 hours after the settlement conference concluded with no resolution, Andrea filed a
supplemental opposition to Emilia’s Motion to Strike. See Andrea’s Supplemental Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike, on file with this Court. In her supplemental Opposition, Andrea argued
that under Bass-Davis v. Davis, striking her answer was not an appropriate sanction; that the claims
note is irrelevant; and Emilia suffered no prejudice as a result of Andrea’s concealment of the claims
note. /d. Again, despite filing two briefs in opposition to Emilia’s motion, Andrea never claimed
Emilia was first required to obtain an order under NRCP 37(b). This, because the argument is
illogical and patently incorrect.
III. LEGAL STANDARD
EDCR 2.24(a) provides: “No motions once heard and disposed of may be renewed in the
same cause, nor may the same matters therein embraced be reheard, unless by leave of the court
granted upon motion therefor, after notice of such motion to the adverse parties.” “Only in very rare

instances in which new issues of fact or law are raised supporting a ruling contrary to the ruling

already reached should a motion for rehearing be granted.” Masonry & Tile Contrs. v. Jolley, Urga
& Wirth Ass’n, 113 Nev. 737, 741, 941 P.2d 486, 489 (1997) (emphasis in original) (internal
quotations omitted). A motion for reconsideration “should not be granted, absent highly unusual
circumstances, unless the district court is (1) presented with newly discovered evidence, (2)
committed clear error, or (3) if there is an intervening change in the controlling law.” 389 Orange
St. Partners v. Arnold, 179 ¥.3d 656, 665 (9th Cir. 1999).2 “Points or contentions not raised, or
passed over in silence on the original hearing, cannot be maintained or considered on rehearing.”
Edward J. Achrem, Chtd. v. Expressway Plaza Ltd. Pshp., 112 Nev. 737, 742, 917 P.2d 447, 450
(1996), citing Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc., 111 Nev. 560, 562, 893 P.2d 285, 387 (1995). Evidence not

presented at the original hearing cannot be later considered on a motion for reconsideration. Id.

2 “Federal cases interpreting the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure are strong persuasive authority, because the Nevada
Rules of Civil Procedure are based in large part upon their federal counterparts.” Exec. Mgmt. v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
118 Nev. 46, 53,38 P.3d 872, 876 (2002).
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“Motions for reconsideration are not ‘the proper vehicles for rehashing old arguments’ and are not
‘intended to give an unhappy litigant one additional chance to sway the judge.”” Campbell v. Nev.
Prop. 1, LLC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192, Case No. 2:10-cv-2169-RLH-PAL, *2-3 (D. Nev. Jan. 3,
2012), quoting Durkin v. Taylor, 444 F.Supp. 879, 889 (E.D. Va. 1977) & Resolution Trust Corp. v.
Holmes, 846 F.Supp. 1310, 1316 (S.D.Tex. 1994).

In contrast, NRCP 60(b) provides in relevant part that “[o]n motion and upon such terms as
are just, the court may relieve a party or a party’s legal representative from a final judgment, order,
or proceeding for the following reasons: (1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect.”
Andrea fails to meet either standard.

IV. ARGUMENT

A, Andrea does not identify any new law or facts.

Andrea’s motion for reconsideration must be denied because she did not seek leave of the
Court to seek reconsideration. Andrea’s motion also fails because she does not identify any new
facts, an intervening change in the controlling law, or clear error committed by the Court. In fact,
the only basis provided for reconsideration is her argument that the Court cannot issue sanctions
under NRCP 37(c) until first finding a violation under NRCP 37(a). Not only is the argument
incorrect, Andrea could have made the argument in opposition to Emilia’s motion. Andrea,
however, did not make the argument until requesting feconsideration, and “[pJoints or contentions
not raised, or passed over in silence on the original hearing, cannot be maintained or considered on
rehearing.” Edward J. Achrem, Chtd., 112 Nev. at 742, 917 P.2d at 450. In other words, even if
Andrea’s new argument had merit, she waived the argument by waiting to raise it for the first time
on reconsideration.

Similarly, Andrea does not identify the mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect
she claims entitles her to relief under Rule 60. In fact, other than making a passing reference to the
rule, Andrea offers no explanation or analysis how Rule 60 entitles her to relief. This, because it
does not. The Court’s order was not the result of any mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable
neglect. To the contrary, the Court properly exercised its discretion to issue sanctions under Rule

37(c) and its inherent, equitable powers. There is no basis for amending the order.
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B. The court did not err.
Despite filing two oppositions to Emilia’s motion to strike with the Court, Andrea now

claims, for the first time, this “Court has no authority to...establish a disputed material fact absent

an actual violation of a Court order, and the Court “exceeded its authority in imposing the severe

sanction” absent violation of a prior order. Andrea is mistaken:

[This] argument fails because the district court did not act here under Rule
37(b)(2)(B)...Rule  37(b)(2)(B) does indeed contemplate a threshold
determination by the court that the offending party has failed to comply with a
court order issued under Rule 37(a). But the same is not true where automatic
discovery provisions of Rule 26(a) and 26(e) are violated, triggering
subsection (c) of the same Rule 37. Subsection (c) of Rule 37 provides, in
relevant part, that should a court find that

a party that without substantial justification fails to disclose information
required by Rule 26(a) or 26(e)(1) [, that party] shall not, unless such
failure is harmless, be permitted to use as evidence at a trial, at a hearing,
or on a motion any witness or information not so disclosed. In addition to
or in lieu of this sanction, the court, on motion and after affording an
opportunity to be heard, may impose other appropriate sanctions. In
‘addition to requiring payment of reasonable expenses, including
attorney's fees, caused by the failure, these sanctions may include any of
the actions authorized under subparagraphs (A), (B), and (C) of
subdivision (b)(2) of this rule and may include informing the jury of the
failure to make the disclosure.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1). Under part (c), therefore, a court order issued under
part (a) need not first be violated before the court may impose the sanctions
provided under (c).

Ortiz-Lopez v. Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo, 248 F.3d 29, 33 (1st Cir. 2001) (emphasis

added); see also Young v. Johnny Ribiero Building, Inc., 106 Nev. 88, 92, 787 P.2d 777, 780 (1990)
(severe sanctions need not first be preceded by less severe sanctions). The Court’s order was not
entered under NRCP 37(b), and Emilia did not seck sanctions under NRCP 37(b). Instcad, as
Emilia explained in her motion, reply, and supplemental reply, she requested sanctions against
Andrea “pursuant to NRCP 37(c) for [Andrea’s] abusive discovery tactics” and this Court’s
“inherent equitable powers to...[issue] sanctions for discovery and other litigation abuses not
specifically proscribed by statute.” Young, 106 Nev. at 92, 787 P.2d at 779. “Under Rule 37(c), the
district court’s latitude is wide.” Ortiz-Lopez, 248 F.3d at 34. The Court was, therefore, well within

its authority under Rule 37(c) and its inherent equitable powers to enter “[a]n order that the matters

PETITIONER'SAPPENDIX - 254




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

regarding which the order was made or any other designated facts shall be taken to be established

for the purposes of the action,” without a “warning shot.” NRCP 37(c); NRCP 37(b)(2)(A).

C. Andrea does not explain how Emilia should have known to compel the hidden
note.

Andrea’s argument is also illogical and fails to explain how Emilia should have known to
file a motion to compel evidence Emilia did not know existed. That is, the version of the claims
notes Andrea produced in July, 2013, failed to notify Emilia the relevant note had been redacted.
Nothing on the face of the document indicated there was a redaction. Instead, there was only white
space where the note had existed. Similarly, nothing in Andrea’s privilege log notified Emilia the
claims note had been redacted. Instead, the privilege log indicated that all claims notes through and
including January 17, 2011, had been produced. In other words, Andrea’s privilege log furthered
the concealment. Tt did not expose the hidden note. Andrea’s contention Emilia should have
requested pages 1 through 12 of the claims notes is similarly irrelevant. This, because the hidden
note was not contained on those pages. Instead, the note had been contained on “Page 13 of 21” but
was whited-out. Thus, even if Emilia requested the additional pages, this would not have revealed
the hidden note. In fact, the entire point of Emilia’s motion was that Andrea concealed the note and
gave Emilia no notice whatsoever of the concealment. Andrea, then, furthered the deception
through her sworn testimony.

In sum, Andrea and her counsel concede the hidden claims note is relevant and “should have

been submitted [during discovery].” See January 15,2015, Hearing Trans., at 18, attached as Ex. 1-
A to Plaintiff’s Supplemental Reply in Support of Motion to Strike Answer, on file with this Court.
The Court was well within its authority to issue sanctions for Andrea’s abusive discovery tactics.
The Court must disregard Andrea’s attempt to shift the blame to Emilia for not discovering hidden
evidence sooner, even if Andrea had complied with this Court’s rules regarding reconsideration.

"

1

"

"
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IV. CONCLUSION
For the reasons set forth above, Andrea’s motion to amend or reconsider the Court’s sanction

order must be denied and the order left undisturbed.

GLEN J. LERNER & ASSOCIATES

By:_/s/ Craig A. Henderson
Corey M. Eschweiler
Nevada Bar No. 6635
Adam D. Smith, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 9690
Craig A. Henderson, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 10077
4795 South Durango Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89147
(702) 877-1500
Attorneys for Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5, NEFCR 9 and EDCR 8.05, 1 hereby certify that I am an employee of
GLEN LERNER INJURY ATTORNEYS, and on the 30th day of March, 2015, an electronic copy
of PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF ANDREA AWERBACH’S MOTION FOR
RELIEF FROM FINAL COURT ORDER was served on opposing counsel via the Court's

electronic service system, WIZNET, to the following counsel of record:

Peter A. Mazzeo, Esq.

Baron & Pruitt, LLP

3890 W. Ann Road

N. Las Vegas, NV 89031

Attorney for Defendant Andrea Awerbach

Roger Strassburg, Esq.

Mitchell J. Resnick, Esq.

RESNICK & LOUIS, P.C.

6600 W. Charleston, Suite 117A

Las Vegas, NV 89146

Attorney for Defendant Jared Awerbach

/s/ Miriam Alvarez
An Employee of Glen Lerner Injury Attorneys
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Electronically Filed
04/06/2015 12:07:44 PM

RPLY Q@;‘, ;&-W

PETER MAZZEO, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 9387 CLERK OF THE COURT
MAZZEO LAW, LLC ‘

528 S. Casino Center Blvd. Suite 305

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

P: 702.589.9898

F: 702.589.9829

pmazzeo @mazzeolawfirm.com

Attorney for Defendant Andrea Awerbach

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No: A-11-637772-C
EMILIA GARCIA, individually,
Dept No: XXvI
Plaintiff, ‘
DEFENDANT ANDREA AWERBACH’S

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
vS. RELIEF FROM FINAL COURT ORDER

ANDREA AWERBACH, individually;
JARED AWERBACH, individually; DOES 1- X, | Date of Hearing: April 15, 2015
and ROE CORPORATIONS, I - X, inclusive,
Time of Hearing: 9:00 a.m.

Defendants.

Defendant ANDREA AWERBACH, by and through her attorney of record, PETER
MAZZEQ, ESQ. of the law firm of MAZZEO LAW, LLC hereby submits her Reply Brief in Support
of her Motion to Amend the Court Order pursuant to NRCP Rule 60 (b) denying Plaintiff’s Motion to
Strike Andrea Awerbach’s Answer but imposing a lesser included sanction of finding Jared Awerbach
had permissive use of her vehicle.

Although the initial motion noted Andrea was seeking relief pursuant to both NRCP Rule 60
(b) and EDCR 2.24, the points and authorities therein clearly sought relief only pursuant to Rule 60,
and not EDCR 2.24, despite Plaintiff’s apparent confusion and attempt to cloud the issue with this
Court, Moreover, Rule 60 is not predicated on any requirements provided for in EDCR 2.24.

"
"
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L PREFATORY STATEMENT

In her Opposition, Plaintiff fails to specifically identify the supporting legal or statutory
authority granting the Court the “inherent powers to issue sanctions for discovery and other litigation
abuses” (P1. Opp. 3:5) permitting the Court, absent a violation of a Court Order, to strike pleadings or
“prohibiting the party from introducing designated matters in evidence”. See NRCP 37(b)(2). Since
Plaintiff never obtained a prior Order seeking to compel disclosure of the claim note, Andrea is not in
violation of any Order and therefore this Court imposing the lesser included sanction of finding Jared
Awerbach had permissive use of Andrea’s vehicle is improper. This Court exceeded its authority. The
prior Order must be vacated and a new order entered denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Andrea
Awerbach’s Answer in its entirety.

Secondly, Plaintiff expresses confusion about how plaintiff should have known to compel
production of evidence pertaining to the claim note which it claims was “intentionally concealed”. 1d.
at 3:5. This is a disingenuous argument since Plaintiff had actual knowledge of the undisclosed
insurance claim notes because Andrea’s prior counsel produced a privilege log in July 2013 for the
undisclosed claim notes. Since Plaintiff was on notice the subject claim note was not produced she
could have moved the court to compel production any time after July 2013,

1I. LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. The Subject Order Must Be Amended Denying Plaintiff’s Motion In Its
Entirety Because NRCP Rule 37(c) Does Not Permit This Court to Issue
Sanctions Authorized by Rule 37(a)(A) (B) and (C) Unless There Has Been a
Violation of an Existing Court Order.

District court judges in Nevada have explicit authority to impose sanctions upon parties failing

to comply with pretrial conference orders. City of Sparks v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct., 112 Nev. 952,
920 P.2d 1014 (1996). Generally, sanctions will only be imposed where there has been willful
noncompliance with the court’s order or where the adversary process has been halted by the actions
of the unresponsive party. Fire Ins. Exch. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 103 Nev. 648, 747 P.2d 911 (1987).
The court may invoke a broad range of sanctions against a party failing to comply with discovery
orders including striking all or part of a party’s pleadings and entering a default judgment. Temora v.

Trading Co. v. Perry, 98 Nev. 229, 645 P.2d 436; cert denied, 459 US 1070, 103 S.Ct. 489 (1982).
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Rule 37 provides for sanctions which may be imposed for a party’s failure to make a disclosure
or cooperate in discovery. The rule is clear that the aggrieved party shall move for an Order to compel
the offending party to make the required disclosure. However, in so moving the Court, “the motion
must include a certification that the movant has in good faith conferred or attempted to confer with
the person or party failing to make the discovery in an effort to secure the information or material
without court action.” NRCP Rule 37 (2)(2)(B). Rule 37(c) provides that “[i]n addition to requiring
payment of reasonable expenses, including attorney’s fees, caused by the failure, these sanctions may
include any of the actions authorized under Rule 37 (b)(2)(A)(B) or (C) aﬂd may include informing
the jury of the failure to make the disclosure.”

The Plaintiff in this case did not first make a good faith effort to confer with the Defendant to
secure the information without court action. Secondly, at no time prior to filing the motion to strike
Andrea’s Answer, did Plaintiff move this Court to compel the Defendant to produce the subject claim
note. Thirdly, had Plaintiff initially filed a motion to compel, rather than a motion to strike, resulting
in an Order granting the relief, then the only sanctions allowable under Rule 37(a)(4) against the
offending party for failing to disclose would be the “reasonable expenses incurred in making the
motion, including attorney’s fees”. Fourth, thereafter only if the offending party violates the Order,
can the Court issue sanctions pursuant to Rule 37(b) which is entitled, “Failure to comply with order”.
Therefore, prior to imposing any sanctions pursuant to Rule 37(c), the aggrieved party must first make
a good faith attempt to secure the information from the offending party; then move to compel the
disclosure, and then the offending party must be in violation of a preexisting order which are all
prerequisite to the imposition of the severe sanctions of striking pleadings and prohibiting the party
from introducing designated matters into evidence.

The Nevada Supreme Court in Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc., 96 Nev. 88, 92-93, 787

P.2d 777, 779-80 (1990), clearly articulated the standard for imposing the sanction of dismissal “must
be just and must relate to the claims at issue in the discovery order which has been violated.”
(Emphasis added). In other words, the District Court has no discretion to dismiss a claim unless there
is an actual violation of an order. An existing order is therefore the prerequisite to the consideration
of a motion to strike pleadings or “finding that designated facts shall be taken as established.” Rule
37(b)(2)(A).
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According to Young, only where there has been a violation of an existing order, can the court
thereafter decide whether dismissal is an appropriate sanction upon the consideration of such factors
which include:

1) The degree of willfulness of the offending party;

2) The extent to which the non-offending party would be prejudiced by a lesser sanction;

3) The severity of the sanction of dismissal relative to the severity of the discovery abuse;

4) Whether any evidence has been irreparably lost;

5) The policy favoring adjudication on the merits;

6) Whether sanctions unfairly operate to pen;cllize a party for the misconduct of his or her

attorney; and

7) The need to deter both parties and future litigants from similar abuses,

Young, 106 Nev, At 93, 787 P.2d at 780.

This Court never had the prerequisite authority or discretion to conduct an analysis of the
Young factors for dismissal of Andrea’s Answer nor the near equivalent of the lesser sanction
permitting the Court to find Andrea gave Jared Awerbach permissive use of her vehicle at the time of
the subject accident. Assuming arguendo that Andrea was in violation of a prior order, the sanction
imposed would indeed be excessive based on consideration of the Young factors including the degree
of severity of establishing liability against Andrea relative to the severity of the discovery abuse; the
fact that no evidence has been irreparably lost; the policy favoring adjudication on the merits; and the
fact that the sanctions unfairly operate to penalize Andrea for the misconduct of her prior attorney.

Therefore, this Court overstepped its authority in imposing the severe sanction of
“establishing [the] designated facts” such as finding liability since the Court never first determined
that Andrea was in violation of an existing Order giving rise to consideration of the Young factors.

"
"
"
"
1
"
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III. CONCLUSION
Defendant Andrea Awerbach respectfully requests this Court GRANT her NRCP Rule 60
Motion to relief from the Court Order finding Andrea gave Jared Awerbach permissive use of her
vehicle at the time of the subject accident and to enter an Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike
Andrea Awerbach’s Answer in its entirety,
DATED this 6™ day of April 2015.
MAZZEO LAW, LLC

/s/ Peter Mazzeo

PETER MAZZEQ, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 009387

528 S. Casino Center Blvd. Suite 305

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorney for Defendant Andrea Awerbach
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 6 day of April 2015, I served the foregoing
DEFENDANT ANDREA AWERBACH’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RELIEF
FROM FINAL COURT ORDER as follows:

[:] US MAIL: by placing the document(s) listed above in a sealed envelope, postage
prepaid, in the United States Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed to the following:

|:| BY FAX: by transmitting the document(s) listed above via facsimile transmission to
the fax number(s) set forth below.

X BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: by electronically filing and serving the document(s)

listed above with the Eighth Judicial District Court’s WizNet system

COREY M. ESCHWEILER, ESQ. ROGER STRASSBURG, ESQ.

ADAM SMITH, ESQ. LILY COMPTON, ESQ.

57181; 156%31: a‘fl‘glgsg?_cmtes Resnick & Louis, P.C.

as Vegas, Nevada '891 47 6600 W. Charleston Blvd., #117A
Facsimile: (702) 877-0110 Las Vegas, NV 89146

Attorney for Plaintiff Emilia Garcia Facsimile: (702) 997-3800
Attorney for Defendant Jared Awerbach

/s/ Jaklin Guyumjyan

An Employee of MAZZEO LAW, LLC
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1 ||oRDR “ 0 R Y
2 CLERK OF THE COURT
; DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NGVADA
4
5 SR R
6 | EMILIA GARCIA,
7 Plaintiff CASE NO: 4-11-637772
$ | v DEPARTMENT 27
o || ANDREA AWERBACH and JARED
AWERBACH
10 Defendants.
1
SION AND ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT ANDREA AWERBACH'S
12 MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM FINAL COURT ORDER

13 This matter having come on for hearing before Judge ANf on the 15th day of

|| April, 2015; Adam Smith appearing on behalf of Plaintiff Bunilia Garcie, (heceinattor

12 “Plaintiff” OR “Bmilia”) and Peter Mazzeo, Hsq. appearing for and on behalf of
i: Defendant Andrea Awerbach (hereinafier “Andrea”), and the Coutt having heard
18 || 2gument of counsel, and being fully advised in the premises:

19 COURT FINDS after review that in its February 25, 2015 Decision and Order,

20 |/the Court denied Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Defendant Andrea’s Answer. However the

21 1| Court did enter a lesser sanction under NRCP 37(c), finding there was permissive use of

2 Defendant Andrea’s vehicle because “the claims note was concealed improperly, was
jz relevant, and was willfully withheld by Defendant Andrea.?

95 COURT FURTHER FINDS after review Defendant Andrea filed a Motion for
26 || Relief from Final Couxt Order on March 13, 2015 under NRCP 60(b) and EDCR 2.24,

27 || Under NRCP 60(b), a moving party can be relieved from an order for “(1) mistake,
28 |(inadvertence, surprise, ot excusable neglect; (2) newly discovered evidence which by due

1
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1 ||diligence could not have been discovered in time . . . .” It is the moving party’s burden to

2 |} show there was a mistake on the part of the court or there is newly discovered evidence

3 || relevant to the ptevious order. Pursuant to EDCR 2.24, the motion for reconsideration
4 must be filed within 10 days after written notice of the order; here the Notice of Entry of
: Oxder was filed on February 27, 2015 and the Motion for Relief was timely filed,

; COURT FURTHER FINDS after review Defendant Andrea’s Motion for Relief
g ||does not cite to any mewly discovered evidence. Instead, Defendant Andrea’s Motion:
9 || axgues, without citation to case law, that the Court cannot issue a sanction under NRCP

10 1137(c) unless Plaintiff first moves for & Motion to Compel under NRCP 37(a). Here,

1 however, where Plaintiff discovered the concealed claims note without court intervention,

12 :
to argue that no sanctions could be entered without an order would have the effect of

13
14 condoning Defendant Andrea’s concealment of a relevant and discoverable claim note.
5 COURT FURTHER FINDS after review that although NRCP 37(b) requires a

16 (| finding that a party failed to comply with a coutt order, NRCP 37(c) allows the Coutt to
17 }{impose an “appropriate sanction” from those allowed under NRCP 37(b)(2), including
18 ll«B) An order refusing to allow the disobedient party to support or oppose designated
19 claims or defenses, or prohibiting that patty from introducing designated matters in

20
|| evidence.” The plain language of NRCP 37(c) does not require violation of a previous

j; order, and all case law cited in the xeply stems from NRCP 37(b) aud the requirernent in
23 the language of the rule that a party violate the court order before sanctions may be
24 ||issued.

25 COURT FURTHER FINDS after review the Nevada Supreme Court has

26 |l addressed the court’s ability to issue sanctions.

. [Clowts have ‘inherent equitable powers to dismiss actions or enter
28 default judgments for .. abusive litigation practices.” Litigants and
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1 attorneys alike should be aware that these powers may permit sanctions

for discovery and other litigation abuses not specifically proscribed by

2 statute,

3 Young v. Yohnny Ribeiro Bldg.. Inc., 106 Nev. 88, 92, 787 P.2d 777, 779 (1990) (infernal

4 citations omitted). “Non-case concluding sanctions for discovery sanctions do not have to

5

be preceded by other less severe sanctions.” Bahena v, Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 126

6

. Nev. Adv. Op, 26, 235 P.3d 592 (2010). Here, the finding of permissive use does not

g conclude the case,

9 COURT FURTHER FINDS afier review Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bidg. directs
10 [}a court to a non-exhanstive list of pertinent factors for severe discovery savctions,
LT [}specifically dismissat with prejudice. The court must thoughtfully consider the following
12 factors:

13 . '
the degree of willfulness of the offending perty, the extent to which the
14 non-offending party would be prejudiced by a lesser sanction, the severity
of the sanction of dismissal xelative to the severity of the discovery abuse,
15 whether any evidence has been irreparably lost, the feasibility and fairness
16 of mlternative, less severe. sanctions, such as an order deeming facts
relating to improperly withheld or destroyed evidence to be admitted by
17 the offending party, the policy favoring adjudication on the merits,
whether sanctions unfairly operate to penalize a party for the misconduct
18 of his or her attorney, and the need to deter both the parties and future
19 litigants from similar abuses.
20 Young v. Johony Ribeiro Bldg,, Iuc,, 106 Nev. 88, 93, 787 P.2d 777, 780 (1950),
21 COURT FURTHER FINDS after review that here the Court did consider the
22 || Ribeiro factors and did enter the less severe sanction of finding there was permissive use
23 || rather than striking Defendant Andrea’s answer as requested by Plaintiff’s Motion. The
24 finding of permissive use specifically relates to the content of the improperly withheld
25
claims note, which included a statement by Defendant Andrea that she had given
26
2 Defendant Jared permission to use her car at the time of the accident. The finding of
28 permissive use does not prevent adjudication on the merits because Plaintiff still
3
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1 ||maintains the burden of showing causation and damages. The withholding of the note and
the misieading privilege log was willful, and sanctions are necessary to “deter the both
the parties and future litigants from similar abuses.” Id, Although the note was withheld
by previous counsel, Defendant Andrea’s deposition testirﬁony ;t both of her depositions
was conttary 1o her statement to her insurance omwier. The sanction was crafted to
provide a fair result to both parties, given the severlty of the issue. .

COURT FURTHER FINDS after review Defendant Andrea has failed to meet

\OOO\)O\‘.A&WI\J

her burden under NRCP 60(b) for relief from & final order. Defondant Andrea has not
10 | provided any evidence that would change the court’s February 25, 2015 order. Defendant

H has also failed to show there was a mistake of law because Ribeiro and Bahena hold that

12
a court has the equitable power to enter sanctions and not require a Jesser sanction to
13 :
14 issue or a party to violate a specific discovery order.
15 COURT FURTHER ORDERS for good cause appearing and after review

16 |{Defendant Andrea’s Motion for Relief from Final Court order is DENIED.

17
18l Dated: April 22, 2015.
19

peniogg ) A

20
NANCY AMLF
21 DISTRICT COURT FUDGE

2
23
2%
25
26
27
28
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2 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on or about the date signed I caused the foregoing document to be
electronjeally served pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a) and 8.05(f), through the Eighth Judicial
District Court's electronic filing system, with the date and time of the electronic service
substituted for the date and place of deposit in the mait and/or by Fax transmission to:

Glen]. Lerner & Associates - Adam D, Smith, Esq. — asmith@glenletner.com
FAX: 702-933-7043

Mazzeo Law, LLC — Peter Mazzeo, Esq. — pmazzeo@mazzeolawfirm.com
FAX: 702-589-9829

o N N W A

10 (| Resnick & Louis, P.C. — Roger Strassburg, Esq. — rstrassburg@rlattotneys.com
1 FAX: 702-997-3800

12

) 4 hyrtna

1> en Lawrence
16 ' Judicial Executive Assistant

17
18
19
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21
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